# State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

## District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No. Court File No.

20A00603 27-CR-20-3341

State of Minnesota.

**COMPLAINT** 

Plaintiff,

Order of Detention

VS.

LARRY DRANEAIL RADUENZ JR DOB: 11/15/1980

3265 Ewing Ave North Robbinsdale, MN 55422

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

#### COUNTI

Charge: Damage to Property - 1st Degree - Foreseeable Risk Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.595.1(1)

Maximum Sentence: 0-5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 12/27/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19017013

Charge Description: That on or about 12/27/2019, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, LARRY DRANEAIL RADUENZ Jr intentionally caused damage to physical property belonging to (victim), without (victim)'s consent and such damage caused a reasonably foreseeable risk of bodily harm.

#### STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

Deputy Trombley responded to North Memorial Hospital at 3300 Oakdale Avenue North located in Robbinsdale, Hennepin County, Minnesota on 12-27-2019 on a report of the valve supplying the main pipeline of oxygen to all the patients at the Hospital being shut off by a male suspect later identified as Larry Draneail Raduenz, Jr., Defendant herein.

Video surveillance from that date showed the suspect, Defendant herein, at 6:16:51 am walking through the atrium area of the hospital, approaching a television that was on and unplugging same with a good video of the suspect's face. At 6:20:06, Defendant is observed walking through sliding glass doors and then proceeding to walk on the sidewalk in his distinct hat and jacket, the direction of travel which will bring him to the Oxygen Tank area which is behind fencing. At 6:21:09. Defendant is observed crossing Oakdale. At 6:21:47, he video shows the area where the hospital's oxygen supply is kept and Defendant is observed coming from Oakdale to the fenced portion containing oxygen tanks for North Memorial. At 6:23:24, Defendant emerges from behind the west side of the main oxygen tank, stumbles, regains his footing outside the fence, then walks around the oxygen tank and walks out of camera view, heading west toward Bottineau Boulevard. Engineer J.M.T. advised that at approximately 0627, he was called to check the main valves to the oxygen tank, the pressure was dropping rapidly. At 6:31, the Hospital's Engineer's staff are observed going to the same area that Defendant had just been, but entering through the gate on the sidewalk. The valves were held open by zip ties and stainless latches, both of which were broken off. J.M.T. said that they were happy to find the problem fast. If it would have taken much longer, the oxygen would have depleted and could have caused injury or death to multiple patients. J.M.T. said it would've taken a lot of effort to break the zip ties and latches. North Memorial gave no one consent to sabotage their patients' oxygen supply via this damage.

Your complainant reviewed said video and law enforcement databases and comparing the security video/photos to know photo's of Raduenz, determined them to be a match.

Your complainant is also aware that Defendant was convicted on 9/17/2019, of Damage to Property for cutting cable from a gas meter to the information sending device in St. Cloud, Stearns County, MN on October 6, 2018, 73-CR-19-1503.

Defendant was arrested at a shelter in St. Paul on 2/5/2020 and in a digitally recorded interview per Miranda admitted to being angry with the hospital and frequenting the premises in Robbinsdale. Defendant initially stated that he did not tamper with the oxygen tank, but then later stated that he may have done it. Defendant also stated that he heard from Deputies that metal clips and black zip ties were broken on the oxygen tank. However, had there been contact with deputies on prior occasion, they would have earlier arrested Defendant, which did not occur.

#### SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

**Complainant** Aaron Nestrud

Detective 350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Badge: 587

Electronically Signed: 02/05/2020 04:20 PM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Lori Schwartz

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 02/05/2020 04:07 PM

#### FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

			IMONE				
THEREFORE YOU, TH	IF DEFENDANT AI	ш	IMONS ED to appear on		at	AM/PM	
before the above-name			• •				
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR	R in response to this S	SUMMONS, a V	VARRANT FOR Y	OUR ARREST shall	be issued.		
		WAF	RRANT				
To the Sheriff of the above of Minnesota, that the Desession), and if not, before 36 hours after the arrest of	efendant be apprehe e a Judge or Judicial	nded and arre Officer of such	ested without dela court without unn	y and brought prom ecessary delay, and	nptly before in any even	the court (if ir nt not later thar	
Execute	in MN Only	Only Execute N		ationwide Execute in E		Border States	
	X	ORDER OF	DETENTION				
Since the Defendant is al detained pending further p		rder, subject to	bail or conditions	of release, that the	Defendant	continue to be	
Bail: \$20,000.00 Conditions of Release:							
This complaint, duly subso		r signed under	penalty of perjury,	is issued by the und	lersigned Ju	dicial Officer	
Judicial Officer	Judicial Officer Nicole Engisch District Court Judge		Ele	Electronically Signed: 02/05/2020 04:22 Pt			
Sworn testimony has been	n given before the Jud	dicial Officer by	the following witn	esses:			
		OF HENNEPIN F MINNESOTA					
State	of Minnesota						
	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE						

vs.

LARRY DRANEAIL RADUENZ Jr

Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of
Detention upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

## **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

LARRY DRANEAIL RADUENZ Jr				
11/15/1980				
3265 Ewing Ave North Robbinsdale, MN 55422				
LARRY DARNELL RADUENZ DOB: 1	1/15/1980			
MN01402450				
MALE				
Black				
Yes				
Yes				
423490				
3151199				
	11/15/1980 3265 Ewing Ave North Robbinsdale, MN 55422  LARRY DARNELL RADUENZ DOB: 1 MN01402450  MALE Black Yes Yes 423490			

**Alcohol Concentration:** 

## STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	12/27/2019	609.595.1(1) Damage to Property - 1st Degree -	Felony	P1122		MN0270000	19017013